INSTRUCTIONS
1. Mount ADC Analog Converter to DIN rail in suitable
enclosure.  Set baud rate as required. Set Modbus ad-
dress.
2. Connect 4-20mA (or 0-5/10VDC) sensor outputs to the
converter input terminals. Depending on the model, the
loop power may be produced by the converter internally.
Voltage output sensors do not use loop power.

ADC Series
Analog to Digital Converter
Model Number KeySpecifi cations
Quick “How To” Guide
ADC Instruction Sheet  Rev3 06/2016 p/n 89-200-0001
Output Modbus RTU Digital
Accuracy +/-1% Full Scale (Input Signals)
 Analog to digital through 10 bit processor.
Power Supply 24VDC, 120VAC, or 240VAC, +/- 10%
2-wire - 14AWG max., 75°C copper wire
only.
Power Consumption 50mA powered by 120 VAC
 25mA powered by 240 VAC
 200mA powered by 24VDC -Use UL listed
fuse (type JDYX) one amp max.
Inputs 8 4-20mA inputs, three confi gurations:
 1: Converter supplies 20.6 to 26 VDC to
drive the input sensor signal(s)
 2: 4 powered and 4 passive inputs
 3: 8 passive inputs, powered from an
external source (0-5/10VDC available in
this confi guration only).
Output: Switch selectable 9600 or 19200 baud
 RS485 Protocol; 1 Start bit, 8 data bits,
even parity, 1 stop bit
 Data scaled to 0% at 4mA (or zero VDC)
to 100% at 20mA (or 5/10VDC)  +/-1%
Output Terminals 3 wide, (D+, D-, GND) Finger-safe
captive screw, 16-26 AWG rated 75 deg.
C minimum.
Addressing: 8 wide binary weighted switch, addresses
1-247 (not zero)
Modbus Slave, RTU (remote terminal unit)
interface. Only function 04, “Read Input
Registers”  is supported
Indication Green LED: Power On
 Yellow LED: Busy (working on a response
to its address)
 Red LED: Fault On when there is:
  a. An error in the query sent by the
master, parity, missing stop bit
  b. Address set incorrectly
  c. Function code is not four
  d. Packet is less than three bytes
  e. Failed CRC test
 No response is made when Fault LED is on
Environmental -4 to 122 DegF, (-20 to 50 Deg C)
 Pollution degree 2
Dimenions:  3.7 “ D (94mm) x 5.0”W (127mm) x 2.5”H
(64mm)
Mounting: 35mm DIN Rail
Weight: 11.2 oz., 318 grams
3511 Charter Park Drive, San Jose, CA 95136
Toll free: 800-959-4014,  Phone: 408-871-7510
Fax: 408-871-7515
sales@nktechnologies.com,  www.nktechnologies.com
ADC   1  -  420  -  120  -  MOD - DIN
Analog Inputs
420  - 4-20mA analog signals
005  -      0-5 VDC analog signals (ADC3 only)
010  -      0-10 VDC analog signals (ADC3 only)
Power Supply
24D  24 VDC
120  120 VAC
240  240 VAC
Input Signal Type
1 8 two-wire loop powered signals, internally powered
2 4 loop powered and 4 external powered inputs
3 8 external powered inputs (Voltage inputs only available
in this confi guration)
ADC Series Analog to Digital Converter
Digital Output Protocol
MOD  Modbus RTU